31.2 The Group / Company have engaged a qualified actuary to estimate the retirement benefit obligation. The projected unit credit method is used to
determine the present value of the defined benefit obligation. Key assumptions used in the calculation are as follows:

Group Company
2020 2019 2020 2019

Expected salary increment 3% - 5% 1.88% - 8% 3.29% 4.22%
Discount rate 4.60% 4% - 4.6% 4.60% 4.60%
Staff turnover factor 7% - 23% 1% - 24.09% 12.00% 13.73%

31.3 Sensitivity analysis

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the key assumptions employed with all other variables held
constant in the employment benefit liability measurement.

The sensitivity of the total comprehensive income and statement of financial position is the effect of the assumed changes in discount rate, expected
salary increment rate and staff turnover rate to total comprehensive income and defined benefit obligation for the year.

As at 31
st

December 2020 Sensitivity effect on

Total
comprehensive

income increase /
(reduction)

Defined benefit
increase /

(reduction) in
the liability

Total
comprehensive

income increase /
(reduction)

Defined benefit
increase /

(reduction) in
the liability

MVR MVR MVR MVR
Group Company

Increase in discount rate (1%) 4,486,241 (4,486,241) 2,187,393 (2,187,393)

Decrease in discount rate (1%) (5,002,060) 5,002,060 (2,477,312) 2,477,312

Increase in expected salary increment rate (1%) (4,427,922) 4,427,922 (2,142,389) 2,142,389

Decrease in expected salary increment rate (1%) 4,032,274 (4,032,274) 1,920,181 (1,920,181)

Increase in staff turnover rate (1%) 610,859 (610,859) 216,516 (216,516)

Decrease in staff turnover rate (1%) (144,131) 144,131 (220,883) 220,883

As at 31
st

December 2019 Sensitivity effect on

Total
comprehensive

income increase /
(reduction)

Defined benefit
increase /

(reduction) in
the liability

Total
comprehensive

income increase /
(reduction)

Defined benefit
increase /

(reduction) in
the liability

MVR MVR MVR MVR
Group Company

Increase in discount rate (1%) 3,916,837 (3,916,837) 2,472,334 (2,472,334)

Decrease in discount rate (1%) (4,338,212) 4,338,212 (2,793,361) 2,793,361
0 0

Increase in expected salary increment rate (1%) (4,070,645) 4,070,645 (2,490,321) 2,490,321

Decrease in expected salary increment rate (1%) 3,737,183 (3,737,183) 2,239,312 (2,239,312)
- -

Increase in staff turnover rate (1%) 516,575 (516,575) 39,122 (39,122)

Decrease in staff turnover rate (1%) (526,095) 526,095 (35,950) 35,950

Maturity analysis of the defined benefit obligation payments

As at 31
st

December 2020 Group Company
Future Expected Working Life No of

employees
Average
future

expected
working life

Defined Benefit
Obligation

No of
employees

Average future
expected working

life

Defined Benefit
Obligation

Within the next 12 months 20 0.51 - 9 820,841 6 0.51 185,299
Between 1-2years 11 1.44-1.6 1,949,077 2 1.6 395,987
Between 2-5 years 1415 3.97 - 4.8 70,012,159 40 3.97 3,759,835
Between 5-10 years 2172 6.54 - 9.17 36,993,891 1,983 7.9 32,979,472
Beyond 10 years 135 12.64 793,904 - -
Total 3,753 110,569,872 2,031 37,320,593

126

STATE TRADING ORGANIZATION PLC.
(INCORPORATED IN THE REPUBLIC OF THE MALDIVES)
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED AND SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31St DECEMBER 2020

31.3 Sensitivity analysis (continued)

As at 31
st

December 2019 Group Company
Future Expected Working Life No of

employees
Average future

expected
working life

Defined Benefit
Obligation

No of
employees

Average future
expected

working life

Defined Benefit
Obligation

Within the next 12 months 23 0.22 - 0.5 1,460,965 8 0.46 586,570

Between 1-2years 11 1.36 - 1.8 719,724 4 1.46 474,892

[…]

manage and control market risk exposures within acceptable parameters, while optimizing the return.

(a) Interest rate risk

Profile
At the reporting date, the interest rate profile of the Group’s / the Company's  interest-bearing financial instruments were:

Group Company
Carrying amount Carrying amount

2020 2019 2020 2019
MVR MVR MVR MVR

Variable rate
instruments
Financial assets 43,333,333 46,666,667 43,333,333 46,666,667

Financial liabilities (413,896,403) (312,689,184) (370,023,726) (230,000,000)
(370,563,069) (266,022,517) (326,690,392) (183,333,333)

Fixed rate instruments
Financial assets 320,023,818 252,222,542 73,054,315 82,337,740
Financial liabilities (2,706,463,019) (2,958,713,391) (2,008,736,283) (2,460,403,564)

(2,386,439,201) (2,706,490,849) (1,935,681,967) (2,378,065,824)

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable - rate
instruments

A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased / (decreased)

equity and profit or loss by the amount shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign

currency exchange rates, remain constant.

GROUP Profit or loss Equity net of tax
100 bp 100 bp 100 bp 100 bp

31 st December 2020 increase decrease increase decrease

Variable rate instruments (3,705,631) 3,705,631 (3,149,786) 3,149,786

31 st December 2019
Variable rate instruments (2,660,225) 2,660,225 (2,261,191) 2,261,191

COMPANY Profit or loss Equity net of tax
100 bp 100 bp 100 bp 100 bp

31 st December 2020 increase decrease increase decrease

Variable rate instruments (3,266,904) 3,266,904 (2,776,868) 2,776,868

31 st December 2019
Variable rate instruments (1,833,333) 1,833,333 (1,558,333) 1,558,333

(b) Currency risk

Exposure to currency risk

Group

The Group’s exposure to foreign currency risk was as follows based on notional amounts:
31/12/2020

US$ Euro SGD

Cash and cash equivalents 2,825,094 12,031 -
Trade, amount due from related parties and other receivables 72,601,904 316,574 121,279
Reinsurance contracts 24,981,059 - -
Trade, amount due to related parties and other payables (62,440,537) (420,787) (407,806)
Loans and borrowings (89,244,974) - -
Bank overdrafts (20,364,749) - -
Net currency exposure (71,642,202) (92,182) (286,527)

136

STATE TRADING ORGANIZATION PLC.
(INCORPORATED IN THE REPUBLIC OF THE MALDIVES)
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED AND SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31St DECEMBER 2020

40 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS - FAIR VALUE AND RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

(v) Market risk (Continued)

Exposure to currency risk
(Continued)

Group 31/12/2019

The Group’s exposure to foreign currency risk was as follows based on notional
amounts:

US$ Euro SGD

Cash and cash equivalents 8,651,131 5,037 -
Trade, amount due from related parties and other
receivables 35,650,300 14,181 12,008

Reinsurance contracts 20,587,970 - -

[…]

The Company’s exposure to foreign currency risk was as follows based on notional amounts:

Cash and cash equivalents 1,413,903 3,774 -
Trade, amount due from related parties and other
receivables 22,317,303 232,480 71,171

Trade, amount due to related parties and other payables (52,386,825) (143,265) (480,550)

Loans and borrowings (117,722,092) - -

Bank overdrafts (13,967,786) - -
Net currency exposure (160,345,497) 92,989 (409,379)

The following significant exchange rate were applied during the year: Average rate Reporting date spot rate

2020 2019 31/12/2020 31/12/2019

1 US$ : MVR 15.42 15.42 15.42 15.42

1 Euro : MVR 18.22 17.49 18.95 17.34

1 SGD : MVR 11.50 11.37 11.64 11.45

Sensitivity analysis

A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of the USD, EURO, SGD against all other currencies at 31 December would have affected the
measurement of financial instruments denominated in a foreign currency and affected profit or loss by the amount shown below. The analysis
assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant and ignores any impact of forecasted sales and purchases.

GROUP Profit or loss

31 st December 2020 Strengthening Weakening

USD 5% movement (55,236,138) 55,236,138
EURO 5% movement (87,343) 87,343
SGD 5% movement (166,759) 166,759

(55,490,239) 55,490,239
31 st December 2019
USD 5% movement (119,009,178) 119,009,178
EURO 5% movement (106,649) 106,649
SGD 5% movement (267,115) 267,115

(119,382,942) 119,382,942
COMPANY
31 st December 2020
USD 5% movement (114,354,539) 114,354,539
EURO 5% movement (95,308) 95,308
SGD 5% movement (166,759) 166,759

(114,616,606) 114,616,606
31 st December 2019
USD 5% movement (123,626,378) 123,626,378
EURO 5% movement 80,622 (80,622)
SGD 5% movement (234,369) 234,369

(123,780,126) 123,780,126

137

STATE TRADING ORGANIZATION PLC.
(INCORPORATED IN THE REPUBLIC OF THE MALDIVES)
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED AND SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31St DECEMBER 2020

40 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS - FAIR VALUE AND RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

40 Insurance risk management

Insurance risk

The principal risk the Group faces under insurance contracts is that the actual claims payments or the timing thereof, differ from

expectations. This is influenced by the frequency of claims and severity of claims as the actual number and amount of claims

will vary from year to year. Therefore, the objective of the Group is to ensure that sufficient reserves are available to cover